The adjusted EBITDA margin for any period represents adjusted EBITDA for the relevant period divided by total revenues for the relevant period and expressed as
a percentage, in each case attributable to the Group, Power or Metals segment, as the case may be.

3
The net profit margin for any period represents net profit or loss for the relevant period divided by total revenues for the relevant period and expressed as a per-
centage, in each case attributable to the Group, Power or Metals segment, as the case may be.

4
Net debt represents the sum of loans and borrowings and bonds outstanding less total cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the relevant period, in each case
attributable to the Group, Power or Metals segment, as the case may be.

5
Free cash flow means, for any period, the cash flows generated from operating activities less net interest paid, capital expenditures, restructuring fees and other
payments related to the issuance of shares, adjusted for payments from the settlement of derivative instruments plus dividends from associates and joint ventures.

 GRI 102-7  Total net sales and capitalisation, 2018–2019, USD mn

Metals segment Power segment Intersegmental
adjustments

Total

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Total net sales for the year 9,711 10,280 2,989 3,147 (948) (1,049) 11,752 12,378

Capitalisation at end of year 14,994 13,495 9,975 8,792 (5,115) (4,608) 19,854 17,679

including borrower capital (loans
and borrowings, including bonds)

8,247 8,286 4,235 3,991 - - 12,482 12,277

including equity 6,747 5,209 5,740 4,801 (5,115) (4,608) 7,372 5,402

GRI 201-4  Financial assistance received from the state, USD mn

Financial
assistance category

Metals segment Power segment En+ Group

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Tax relief and tax credits 0 5 0 1 0 6

Subsidies, including subsidies for R&D 5 5 4 3 9 8

Total 5 10 4 4 9 14

 GRI 201-1  Direct economic value generated and distributed

Metals Power En+ Group

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

USD mn USD mn USD mn

Direct economic value generated 11,425 11,267 3,027 3,151 13,503 13,368

Revenue 9,711 10,280 2,989 3,147 11,752 12,378

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 1,669 955 - (7) 1,669 948

Interest income on loans 45 32 38 11 82 42

Economic value distributed (9,070) (9,234) (2,515) (2,609) (10,564) (10,795)

Operating costs (8,079) (8,202) (1,744) (1,806) (8,789) (8,959)

including employee wages (645) (739) (413) (396) (1,058) (1,135)

Retirement costs (179) (173) (76) (75) (258) (248)

Community investments (31) (22) (10) (9) (41) (31)

Payments to providers of capital (589) (501) (401) (483) (1,000) (985)

including dividends paid - - - (68) - (68)

including financial expenses (589) (501) (401) (415) (1,000) (917)

Payments to the government by country6 (192) (336) (284) (236) (476) (572)

including income tax (162) (305) (207) (157) (369) (462)

Economic value retained: ‘direct economic value
generated’ less ‘economic value distributed’

2,355 2,033 512 542 2,939 2,573

6
Payments to governments do not include deferred taxes, including their effect on reporting periods.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

 27  Corporate governance structure

 27  Board’s responsibilities

 31  Committees of the Board

 34  Internal control and risk management

 37  Ethics and integrity

 GRI 103-1  En+ Group is a global company with GDRs listed
on the London Stock Exchange and ordinary shares listed
on the Moscow Exchange. The Company is committed
to the highest international standards of corporate
governance which is an important element in attracting new
investment, strengthening the Group’s competitive position